
TEXAS TECH OFFENSEOLE MISS OFFENSEOLE MISS OFFENSE

No.	 Name	 Pos.
	 0	 Tysheem Johnson	 S
	 0	 Michael Trigg	 TE
	 1	 Jonathan Mingo	 WR
	 1	 Isheem Young	 S
	 2	 Jaxson Dart	 QB
	 2	 Cedric Johnson	 DE
	 3	 Otis Reese	 S
	 4	 Quinshon Judkins	 RB
	 6	 Miles Battle	 CB
	 6	 Zach Evans	 RB
	 7	 Luke Altmyer	 QB
	 7	 Deantre Prince	 CB
	 8	 Troy Brown	 LB
	 8	 Malik Heath	 WR
	 9	 Jaylon Robinson	 WR
	11	 Austin Keys	 LB
	11	 Jordan Watkins	 WR
	12	 Jakivuan Brown	 DE
	12	 Kinkead Dent	 QB
12	 Fraser Masin	 P
13	 Kyirin Heath	 TE
13	 Ladarius Tennison	 S
14	 Jonathan Cruz	 K
15	 Jared Ivey	 DE
15	 Sellers Shy	 WR
16	 Braden Waterman	 QB
	17	 Davin Wydner	 QB
19	 Dayton Wade	 WR
20	 Davison Igbinosun	 CB
	21	 AJ Finley	 S
22	 Jarell Stinson	 CB
23	 Drew Burnett	 WR
23	 Khari Coleman	 LB
	24	 Ulysses Bentley IV	 RB
	24	 Richard O’Bryant	 CB
25	 Trey Washington	 S
26	 Taylor Groves	 S
26	 Isaiah Woullard	 RB
	27	 Jalen Knox	 WR
28	 Markevious Brown	 CB
29	 Demarko Williams	 CB
30	 Fred McAfee	 RB
30	 Trip White	 LB
	31	 Jaron Willis	 LB
	31	 Calvin Wilson	 WR
32	 Nick Cull	 CB
33	 Mac Owen	 WR
34	 Tyler Banks	 LB
35	 Reginald Hughes	 LB
36	 Ashanti Cistrunk	 LB
	37	 Kyndrich Breedlove	 CB
	37	 Hayden Farrar	 WR
	37	 Bobo Miller	 RB
38	 KD Hill	 DT
39	 Carter Patton	 CB
39	 Joshua Pfeifer	 WR
40	 Zach Johansen	 S
40	 Matt Jones	 RB
	41	 CJ Terrell	 S
42	 Elijah Sabbatini	 S
42	 Landon Thomason	 TE
43	 Caden Costa	 K
43	 Rayf Vinson	 S
44	 John Porchivina	 LB
45	 Trace Campbell	 TE
45	 Amani Johnson	 DT
46	 Harrison Craig	 S
46	 Salathiel Hemphill	 TE
48	 Andrew Griffith	 LB
48	 Charlie Pollock	 P
49	 Jared Lawrence	 LS
49	 Daniel Newman	 S
50	 Jalen Cunningham	 OL
	51	 Flip Carswell	 OL
	51	 Zxavian Harris	 DT
54	 Caleb Warren	 OL
54	 Zaid Warren	 LB
55	 Preston Cushman	 OL
56	 Danny Lockhart II	 LB
56	 Reece McIntyre	 OL
	57	 Clayton Ladd	 LB
	57	 Micah Pettus	 OL
58	 Demarcus Smith	 DT
64	 Nick Broeker	 OL
65	 Alec Grijalva	 OL
66	 Cedrick Nicely	 OL
69	 Jack Greer	 OL
	71	 Jayden Williams	 OL
72	 Tobias Braun	 OL
73	 Eli Acker	 OL
75	 Mason Brooks	 OL
	76	 Cedric Melton	 OL
77	 Hamilton Hall	 OL
78	 Jeremy James	 OL 
79	 Cam East	 OL
80	 Jonathan Hess	 TE
81	 Casey Kelly	 TE 
82	 Larry Simmons	 WR
83	 Lex Boucvalt	 WR
84	 Qua Davis	 WR
85	 Jeremiah Dillon	 WR
86	 JJ Henry	 WR
87	 Hudson Wolfe	 TE
88	 Bralon Brown	 WR
89	 Brandon Buckhaulter	 WR
89	 JJ Pegues	 DT
90	 Tywone Malone	 DT
92	 JJ Hawkins	 DE
93	 Carter Short	 LS
94	 Tavion Prather	 DT
94	 Christian Schanefelt	 K
95	 Tavius Robinson	 DE
96	 Isaiah Iton	 DT
	97	 Jamond Gordon	 DT
98	 Jaden Dicks	 DE
99	 DeSanto Rollins	 DT

ole miss (8-4) vs. texas tech (7-5)
Wednesday, December 28, 2022 - NRG Stadium - Houston - 8 P.M. CT

DE	 5 	 MYLES COLE 	 SR.	 6-6 	 285	
		 43 	 Joseph Adedire	 Fr.	 6-3 	 270
DT	 97	 TONY BRADFORD JR. 	 SR.	 6-1	  300
		 98	 E’Maurion Banks	 Fr.	 6-5	 305
NT	 95	 JAYLON HUTCHINGS	 SR. 	 6-0	 310
		 42	 Vidal Scott Jr.	 Sr. 	 6-1	 285
EDGE	 5	 MYLES COLE             -OR-	 SR.	 6-6 	 285
		 43	 Joseph Adedire	 Fr. 	 6-3	 270
WILL	 6	 KOSI ELDRIDGE 	 SR.	 6-0 	 230
		 13	 Jacob Rodriguez	 So. 	 6-1	 235
MIKE	 1	 KRISHON MERRIWEATHER 	SR.	 6-0 	 235
		 32	 Tyrique Matthews	 Sr.	 5-11	 235
OLB	 8	 JESIAH PIERRE         -OR-	 JR.	 6-2 	 245
		 11	 Dimitri Moore              -OR-	 Sr.	 6-3	 235
		 17	 Isaac Smith	 Fr.	 6-6	 245
STAR	 9	 MARQUIS WATERS 	 SR.	 6-1 	 215
		 7	 Adrian Frye	 Sr.	 6-0	 205
CB	 0	 RAYSHAD WILLIAMS 	 SR.	 6-3 	 195
		 7	 Adrian Frye	 Sr.	 6-0	 205
S	 25	 DADRION TAYLOR-DEMERSON 	SR.	 5-11 	 195
		 21	 Cameron Watts	 Sr.	 5-11	 195 
S	 18	 TYLER OWENS 	 SR.	 6-2 	 200
		 31	 Joseph Plunk	 So. 	 5-10	 180 
CB	 24	 MALIK DUNLAP 	 SR.	 6-3 	 215
		 22	 Maurion Horn 	 Fr.	 5-11 	 175 

P	 31	 AUSTIN MCNAMARA 	 SR.	 6-4 	 195
		 37	 Brook Honore’	 Fr.	 6-0	 185
K/KO	36	 TREY WOLFF 	 SR.	 6-4 	 210
		 99	 Gino Garcia	 Jr.	 6-2	 200
H	 31	 AUSTIN MCNAMARA 	 SR.	 6-4 	 195
		 2	 Behren Morton	 Fr.	 6-2	 210
LS	 30	 JACKSON KNOTTS 	 SO.	 5-11 	 185
		 61	 Jacob Mauch	 Jr.	 6-3	 220
KR	 86	 JORDAN BROWN 	 SO.	 5-11 	 185
		 14	 Xavier White 	 Sr.	 6-0 	 190
		 1	 Myles Price 	 Jr.	 5-10 	 180
		 20	 Nehemiah Martinez I 	 So.	 5-9 	 205
PR	 1	 MYLES PRICE 	 JR.	 5-10 	 180
		 7	 Adrian Frye 	 Sr.	 6-0 	 205
		 82	 Drew Hocutt 	 So.	 6-0 	 185
		 14	 Xavier White 	 Sr.	 6-0 	 190

TEXAS TECH DEFENSEOLE MISSOLE MISS DEFENSE DEFENSE

TEXAS TECH SPECIALISTSOLE MISS SPECIALISTSOLE MISS SPECIALISTS

WR	 9 	 JERAND BRADLEY 	 FR.	 6-5 	 215
		 6	 J.J. Sparkman 	 So.	 6-4 	 220
WR	 1	 MYLES PRICE	 JR.	   5-10	 180
		 20	 Nehemiah Martinez I 	 So.	 5-9 	 205
WR	 14 	 XAVIER WHITE 	 SR.	 6-0 	 190
		 13	 Brady Boyd 	 So.	 6-1 	 195
WR	 19 	 LOIC FOUONJI 	 SO.	 6-4 	 220
		 10	 Trey Cleveland III 	 Jr.	 6-4 	 190
LT	 76	 CALEB ROGERS 	 JR.	 6-5 	 305
		 66	 MATT KEELER 	 SO.	 6-6 	 305
LG	 70	 WESTON WRIGHT 	 SR.	 6-6 	 320
		 73	 Cade Briggs 	 Sr.	 6-3 	 300
C	 56	 DENNIS WILBURN 	 SR.	 6-3 	 320
		 65	 Sheridan Wilson 	 Fr.	 6-5 	 285
RG	 75	 JACOBY JACKSON 	 FR.	 6-6 	 335
		 77	 Ethan Carde	 Sr.	 6-8	 320
RT	 71	 MONROE MILLS 	 SO.	 6-6 	 315
		 79	 Ty Buchanan 	 Fr.	 6-6 	 295
TE	 88	 BAYLOR CUPP 	 JR.	 6-6 	 250
		 43	 Henry Teeter 	 Sr.	 6-4 	 245
		 89	 Jayden York 	 So.	 6-4 	 240
QB 	 12	 TYLER SHOUGH 	 SR.	 6-5 	 230
		 2	 Behren Morton 	 Fr.	 6-2 	 210
RB 	 4	 SARODORICK THOMPSON 	SR.	 6-0 	 220
		 28	 Tahj Brooks 	 Jr.	 5-10 	 230
		 0	 Cam’Ron Valdez 	 Fr.	 5-9 	 205

COACHESCOACHES
Head Coach
Joey McGuire
Associate Head Coach / Special Teams Coordinator 
/ Running Backs
Kenny Perry
Defensive Coordinator
Tim DeRuyter
Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks
Zach Kittley
Outside Linebackers Coach
C.J. Ah You
Inside Linebackers Coach
Josh Bookbinder
Tight Ends Coach
Josh Cochran
Defensive Line Coach
Zarnell Fitch
Offensive Line Coach
Stephen Hamby
Passing Game Coordinator/Wide 
Receivers
Emmett Jones
Passing Game Coordinator/Secondary 
Coach
Marcel Yates

COACHES

PRONUNCIATIONSPRONUNCIATIONS
PLAYERS
Joseph ADEDIRE.........................A-day-dee-ray
E’MAURION Banks........................ e-mar-ee-un
KEYON BLANKENBAKER.........Key-on Blank-N-baker
JERAND Bradley.......................................Jer-un
TAHJ Brooks................................................... Taj
Ethan CARDE..............................................Card
Bryson DONNELL..................................... Don-L
Coy EAKIN.................................................. E-Kin
KOSI Eldridge......................................... Co-sigh
LOIC FOUONJI............................ Low-ick Fun-G
Adrian FRYE...................................................Fry
James GRANDO....................................Gron-do
Brooke HONORE’...............................Hono-Ray
MAURION Horn..................................Mare-E-on
Ty KANA................................................... Can-uh
SYNCERE MASSEY.................. Sincere Mass-E
TREVON McAlpine................................ Trey-von
Gabe OLADIPO............................ Ol-lah-dee-po
JESIAH Pierre..................................Jah-sigh-ah
VIDAL Scott Jr......................................... Va-Dell
Tyler SHOUGH.......................................... Shuck
DADRION Taylor-Demerson.......... Day-dree-un
SARODORICK Thompson............. Sah-rod-rick
CHADARIUS Townsend...............Cha-dar-ee-us

PRONUNCIATIONS

2022 SCHEDULE2022 SCHEDULE 2022 SCHEDULE
9/3	 vs. Troy	 W, 28-10
9/10	 vs. Central Arkansas	 W, 59-3
9/17	 at Georgia Tech	 W, 42-0
9/24	 vs. Tulsa	 W, 35-27
10/1	 vs. Kentucky	 W, 22-19
10/8	 at Vanderbilt	 W, 52-28
10/15	 vs. Auburn	 W, 48-34
10/22	 at LSU	 L, 20-45
10/29	 at Texas A&M	 W, 31-28
11/12	 vs. Alabama	 L, 24-30
11/19	 at Arkansas	 L, 27-42
11/24	 vs. Mississippi State	 L, 22-24
12/28	 vs. Texas Tech		 8 PM CT

9/3	 vs. Murray State	 W, 63-10
9/10	 vs. Houston 	 W, 33-30 (2OT)
9/17	 at N.C. State	 L, 14-27
9/24	 vs. Texas	 W, 37-34 (OT)
10/1	 at Kansas State	 L, 28-37
10/8	 at Oklahoma State	 L, 31-41
10/22	 vs. West Virginia	 W, 48-10
10/29	 vs. Baylor	 L, 17-45
11/5	 at TCU	 L, 24-34
11/12	 vs. Kansas	 W, 43-28
11/19	 at Iowa State	 W, 14-10
11/26	 vs. Oklahoma	 W, 51-48 (OT)
12/28	 vs. Ole Miss		 8 PM CT

Head Coach
Lane Kiffin
Asst. Head Coach/Co-Offensive 
Coordinator/Tight Ends
John David Baker
Special Teams Coordinator
Marty Biagi
Assistant Coach/Running Backs
Marquel Blackwell
Assistant Coach/Cornerbacks
Sam Carter
Assistant Coach/Co-Defensive 
Coordinator/Linebackers
Maurice Crum
Run Game Coordinator/Offensive Line
John Garrison 
Assistant Coach/Defensive Line
Randall Joyner
Assistant Head Coach/Wide Receivers
Derrick Nix
Assistant Coach/Co-Defensive 
Coordinator/Safeties
Chris Partridge
Assistant Coach/Co-Offensive 
Coordinator/Quarterbacks
Charlie Weis Jr.

PLAYERS
ELI Acker................................................. ACK-er
Lex BOUCVALT.................................BOOK-vault
TOBIAS Braun................................... toe-BYE-es
Nick BROEKER....................................BRO-kurr
JAKIVUAN Brown..................... Juh-KAY-vee-on
MARKEVIOUS Brown............ mark-KEY-vee-us
KHARI Coleman..................................... ky-REE
QUA Davis.............................................. kw-AYE
KYRIN Heath...........................................KY-rinn
MALIK Heath.....................................mah-LEEK
Davison IGBINOSUN................... ig-bee-NO-sin
Isaiah ITON...............................................EIT-un
TYSHEEM Johnson........................... TIE-sheem
TYWONE Malone.................................. TIE-juan
FRASER MASIN..............FRAY-zuhr muh-ZINN
JJ PEGUES........................................ puh-GEESE
Joshua PFEIFER....................................FIE-fuhr
TAVIUS Robinson.............................. tay-VEE-us
Isaiah WOULLARD............................WOOL-ard

No.	 Name	 Pos.
	 0	 Cam’Ron Valdez	 RB	
	 0	 Rayshad Williams	 DB	
	 1	 Krishon Merriweather	 LB	
	 1	 Myles Price	 WR	
	 2	 Behren Morton	 QB
	 4	 SaRodorick Thompson Jr.	RB
	 5	 Myles Cole	 DL	
	 5	 Chadarius Townsend	 WR	
	 6	 Kosi Eldridge	 LB	
	 6	 J.J. Sparkman	 WR	
	 7	 Adrian Frye^	 DB	
	 8	 Jesiah Pierre 	 OLB	
	 9	 Jerand Bradley	 WR	
	 9	 Marquis Waters	 DB	
	10	 Trey Cleveland III	 WR	
	11	 Dimitri Moore	 LB	
12	 Jalon Peoples	 DB	
12	 Tyler Shough	 QB	
13	 Brady Boyd	 WR
13	 Jacob Rodriguez	 LB	
14	 Hut Graham	 DB	
14	 Xavier White	 WR	
15	 Cole Boyd	 DB
15	 Cameron Cantrell	 WR	
16	 Keyon Blankenbaker	 DB	
16	 Jaden Morris	 QB	
17	 Nate Floyd	 WR
18	 Tyler Owens	 DB	
18	 Cooper LaFebre	 QB	
19	 Loic Fouonji	 WR	
19	 Tyree Wilson	 OLB	
20	 Gage Elder	 LB
	20	 Nehemiah Martinez I	 WR	
21	 Tyler King	 WR
21	 Cameron Watts	 DB	
22	 Bryson Donnell	 RB	
22	 Maurion Horn	 DB	
23	 Landon Hullaby	 DB	
24	 Malik Dunlap	 DB	
25	 Blake Bedwell	 RB	
25	 Dadrion Taylor-Demerson	DB
26	 Jason Lloyd	 TE	
26	 Sammy Morris IV	 DB	
27	 Jon-Jon Davis	 DB	
28	 Tahj Brooks	 RB	
29	 Chief Collins 	 DB	
30	 Jackson Knotts	 LS	
31	 Austin McNamara	 P	
31	 Joseph Plunk	 DB	
32	 Tyrique Matthews	 LB	
33	 Clazarion Campbell	 RB	
33	 Matthew Young	 LB	
34	 Bryce Robinson	 LB
35	 Patrick Curley 	 LB
36	 James Grando	 OLB
36	 Trey Wolff	 PK
37	 Brook Honore Jr.	 P
37	 Alpha Mara	 DB
38	 Jett Whitfield	 DB
39	 Charles Robinson	 TE
40	 Wesley Smith	 LB
41	 Ty Kana	 LB
42	 Vidal Scott Jr.	 DL
43	 Joseph Adedire	 DL
43	 Henry Teeter	 TE
46	 Ben Roberts	 LB
47	 Tanner Allen	 TE
48	 Stone Harrington	 PK
49	 Charles Esters III	 OLB
50	 Trent Low	 LB
50	 Michael Shanahan	 OL
51	 Robert Wooten	 OLB
52	 Harvey Dyson III	 DL
54	 Bryce Ramirez	 OLB
56	 Jackson Baggett	 LB
56	 Dennis Wilburn	 OL
58	 Jack Tucker	 OL
59	 Isaac Smith	 OLB
61	 Jacob Mauch	 LS
62	 Kaden Weatherby	 OL
63	 Erik Gray	 OL
64	 Jurrien Loftin	 OL
65	 Sheridan Wilson	 OL
66	 Matt Keeler	 OL
68	 Seth Martin	 OL
69	 Caleb Rodkey	 OL
70	 Weston Wright	 OL
71	 Monroe Mills	 OL
72	 Landon Peterson	 OL
73	 Cade Briggs	 OL
74		 Cole Spencer	 OL
75	 Jacoby Jackson	 OL
76	 Caleb Rogers	 OL
77	 Ethan Carde	 OL
78	 Larry Moore III	 OL
79	 Ty Buchanan	 OL
80	 Mason Tharp	 TE
82	 Drew Hocutt	 WR
83	 Jack Esparza	 WR
84	 Zack McCown	 TE
85	 Coy Eakin	 WR
86	 Jordan Brown	 WR
87	 Haydon Wiginton	 WR
88	 Baylor Cupp	 TE
89	 Jayden York	 TE
90	 Syncere Massey	 DL
91	 Blake Burris	 DL
92	 L.B. Moore	 OLB
93	 Trevon McAlpine	 DL
94	 Gabe Oladipo	 DL
95	 Jaylon Hutchings	 DL
97	 Tony Bradford Jr.	 DL
98	 E’Maurion Banks	 DL
99	 Sam Carrell	 DL
99	 Gino Garcia	 PK

PK	 14	 JONATHAN CRUZ 	 SR. 	 5-9	 175
		 94	 Christian Schanefelt	 Fr. 	 6-0	 200
KO 	 14	 JONATHAN CRUZ 	 SR. 	 5-9	 175
		 94	 Christian Schanefelt	 Fr. 	 6-0	 200
H	 12	 FRASER MASIN 	 JR. 	 6-5	 235
		 7	 Luke Altmyer	 So. 	 6-1	 200
LS	 49	 JARED LAWRENCE 	 SO. 	 5-10	 200
		 93	 Carter Short	 Fr.	 5-10	 195
P 	 12	 FRASER MASIN 	 JR. 	 6-5	 235
		 48	 Charlie Pollock 	 Fr. 	 6-1	 250
KR	 9	 JAYLON ROBINSON 	 SR. 	 5-9	 180
		 19	 Dayton Wade	 Jr.	 5-9	 175
PR	 9	 JAYLON ROBINSON 	 SR. 	 5-9	 180
		 11	 Jordan Watkins	 Jr. 	 5-11	 190
		 1	 Jonathan Mingo	 Sr. 	 6-2	 225

DE	 2	 CEDRIC JOHNSON	 JR.	 6-3	 265
		 97	 Jamond Gordon 	 Jr.	 6-2	 290
DT	 89	 JJ PEGUES 	 JR.	 6-2	 315
		 90	 Tywone Malone 	 Fr.	 6-4	 300
NT	 38	 KD HILL 	 SR. 	 6-1	 310
		 96	 Isaiah Iton 	 Jr. 	 6-2	 290
DE	 95	 TAVIUS ROBINSON 	 SR. 	 6-6	 265
		 15	 Jared Ivey 	 Jr. 	 6-5	 265
LB	 11	 AUSTIN KEYS            -OR- 	 SO. 	 6-2	 245
		 23	 Khari Coleman 	 Jr. 	 6-2	 220
LB	 8	 TROY BROWN 	 SR. 	 6-1	 220
		 36	 Ashanti Cistrunk 	 Sr. 	 6-1	 230
CB	 7	 DEANTRE PRINCE 	 SR. 	 6-0	 185
		 28	 Markevious Brown 	 So. 	 5-10	 180
SS	 1	 ISHEEM YOUNG 	 JR.	 5-10	 215
		 26	 Taylor Groves              -OR- 	 Fr. 	 6-2	 195
		 42	 Elijah Sabbatini 	 Fr. 	 6-1	 200
FS	 21	 AJ FINLEY 	 SR. 	 6-3	 205
DB	 3	 OTIS REESE 	 SR. 	 6-3	 225
		 25	 Trey Washington 	 So. 	 5-11	 205 
DB	 0	 TYSHEEM JOHNSON -OR- 	SO. 	 5-10	 200
		 13	 Ladarius Tennison 	 So. 	 5-9	 200 
CB	 20	 DAVISON IGBINOSUN -OR- 	FR. 	 6-2	 185
		 6	 Miles Battle 	 Sr. 	 6-4	 205 

WR	 1 	 JONATHAN MINGO 	 SR.	 6-2	 225
		 19	 Dayton Wade          	 Jr.	 5-9	 175
WR	 8	 MALIK HEATH 	 SR.	 6-3	 215
		 86	 JJ Henry                       -OR-	 Fr. 	 5-9	 170
		 27	 Jalen Knox	 Sr. 	 6-0	 205
WR	 9 	 JAYLON ROBINSON  -OR- 	SR. 	 5-9	 180
		 11	 Jordan Watkins          	 Jr. 	 5-11	 190	
		 84	 Qua Davis 	 Sr. 	 5-11	 210
LT	 71	 JAYDEN WILLIAMS 	 FR.	 6-5	 300
		 66	 Cedric Nicely               -OR- 	 Fr.	 6-5	 310
		 76	 Cedric Melton	 So.	 6-5	 300
LG	 64	 NICK BROEKER 	 SR.	 6-5 	 315
		 75	 Mason Brooks 	 Sr. 	 6-6 	 315
C	 54	 CALEB WARREN 	 JR.	 6-5	 310
		 56	 Reese McIntyre 	 Jr. 	 6-5	 305
RG	 78	 JEREMY JAMES 	 JR. 	 6-5	 305
		 73	 Eli Acker	 So.	 6-5	 295
RT	 57	 MICAH PETTUS 	 FR. 	 6-7	 360
		 50	 Jalen Cunningham 	 Sr. 	 6-5	 330
TE	 81	 CASEY KELLY 	 JR. 	 6-3	 255
		 0	 Michael Trigg 	 So. 	 6-3	 240
QB 	 2	 JAXSON DART 	 SO. 	 6-2	 220
		 7	 Luke Altmyer 	 So. 	 6-1	 200
RB 	 6	 ZACH EVANS 	 JR. 	 6-0	 215
		 4	 Quinshon Judkins 	 Fr. 	 5-11	 210
		 24	 Ulysses Bentley IV 	 Jr.	 5-11	 200



OLE MISS ALPHABETICAL ROSTEROLE MISS ALPHABETICAL ROSTER TEXAS TECH ALPHABETICAL ROSTER
	NO	 NAME	 POS	 HT	 WT	 YR-EXP.	 HOMETOWN (LAST SCHOOL)	
	 43	 Adedire, Joseph	 DL	 6-3	 270	 Fr-HS	 Mansfield, Texas (Summit)
	 47	 Allen, Tanner	 TE	 6-3	 260	 Fr-HS	 Bryan, Texas (Bryan)
	 56	 Baggett, Jackson	 LB	 6-3	 225	 Jr-SQ	 Bushland, Texas (Bushland)
	 98	 Banks, E’Maurion	 DL	 6-5	 305	 Fr-RS	 Wichita Falls, Texas (Rider)
	 25	 Bedwell, Blake	 RB	 5-10	 190	 So-TR	 Amarillo, Texas (Amarillo)
	 16	 Blankenbaker, Keyon	 DB	 5-10	 185	 Sr-TR	 Oak Park, Ill. (Oak Park-River Forest)
	 13	 Boyd, Brady	 WR	 6-1	 195	 So-TR	 Southlake, Texas (Southlake Carroll)
	 15	 Boyd, Cole	 DB	 6-3	 215	 Jr-2L	 Boerne, Texas (Boerne)
	 97	 Bradford Jr., Tony	 DL	 6-1	 300	 Sr-3L	 Houston, Texas (North Shore)
	 9	 Bradley, Jerand	 WR	 6-5	 215	 Fr-RS	 Frisco, Texas (DeSoto)
	 73	 Briggs, Cade	 OL	 6-3	 300	 Sr-TR	 Las Vegas, Nev. (Bishop Gorman)
	 28	 Brooks, Tahj	 RB	 5-10	 230	 Jr-2L	 Manor, Texas (Manor)
	 86	 Brown, Jordan	 WR	 5-11	 185	 So-TR	 Dallas, Texas (DeSoto)
	 79	 Buchanan, Ty	 OL	 6-6	 295	 Fr-TR	 Corpus Christi, Texas (Calallen)
	 91	 Burris, Blake	 DL	 6-5	 300	 Fr-RS	 Irving, Texas (Parish Episcopal)
	 33	 Campbell, Clazarion	 RB	 5-9	 185	 Fr-RS	 Saginaw, Texas (Saginaw)
	 15	 Cantrell, Cameron	 WR	 6-1	 200	 Jr-SQ	 Whitehouse, Texas (Whitehouse)
	 77	 Carde, Ethan	 OL	 6-8	 320	 Sr-2L	 Valrico, Fla. (Bloomingdale)
	 99	 Carrell, Sam	 DL	 6-4	 285	 Fr-TR	 Albuquerque, N.M. (Sandia)
	 10	 Cleveland III, Trey	 WR	 6-4	 190	 Jr-2L	 Arlington, Texas (Arlington)
	 5	 Cole, Myles	 DL	 6-6	 285	 Sr-TR	 Shreveport, La. (Evangel Christian Academy)
	 29	 Collins, Chief	 DB	 5-11	 200	 Fr-RS	 Lucas, Texas (Lovejoy)
	 88	 Cupp, Baylor	 TE	 6-6	 250	 Jr-TR	 Brock, Texas (Brock)
	 35	 Curley, Patrick	 LB	 6-2	 230	 Sr-3L	 Wagoner, Okla. (Wagoner)
	 27	 Davis, Jon-Jon	 DB	 6-1	 185	 So-SQ	 Dallas, Texas (South Oak Cliff)
	 22	 Donnell, Bryson	 RB	 5-10	 215	 Fr-HS	 Tyler, Texas (Legacy)
	 24	 Dunlap, Malik	 DB	 6-3	 215	 Sr-1L	 Charlotte, N.C. (Harding)
	 52	 Dyson III, Harvey	 DL	 6-3	 260	 Fr-HS	 Cedar Hill, Texas (Cedar Hill)
	 85	 Eakin, Coy	 WR	 6-2	 200	 Fr-HS	 Stephenville, Texas (Stephenville)
	 20	 Elder, Gage	 LB	 5-11	 225	 Fr-RS	 Rockwall, Texas (Rockwall)
	 6	 Eldridge, Kosi	 LB	 6-0	 230	 Sr-3L	 Denton, Texas (Denton Ryan)
	 83	 Esparza, Jack	 WR	 6-4	 215	 Fr-HS	 Austin, Texas (St. Michael’s Catholic)
	 49	 Esters III, Charles	 OLB	 6-3	 250	 Fr-RS	 Cedar Hill, Texas (Cedar Hill)
	 17	 Floyd, Nate	 WR	 6-0	 190	 So-1L	 College Station, Texas (A&M Consolidated)
	 19	 Fouonji, Loic	 WR	 6-4	 210	 Jr-2L	 Midland, Texas (Lee)
	 7	 Frye, Adrian	 DB	 6-0	 205	 Sr-4L	 Houston, Texas (Eisenhower)
	 99	 Garcia, Gino	 PK	 6-2	 200	 Jr-TR	 Richardson, Texas (Pearce)
	 14	 Graham, Hut	 DB	 6-1	 190	 Fr-HS	 Gunter, Texas (Gunter)
	 36	 Grando, James	 OLB	 6-2	 220	 Jr-TR	 Arlington, Texas (Lamar)
	 63	 Gray, Erik	 OL	 6-2	 275	 Fr-HS	 Amarillo, Texas (Amarillo)
	 48	 Harrington, Stone	 PK	 6-3	 185	 Fr-HS	 Colleyville, Texas (Colleyville)
	 37	 Honore Jr., Brook	 P	 6-0	 185	 Fr-HS	 Manvel, Texas (Manvel)
	 22	 Horn, Maurion	 DB	 5-11	 175	 Fr-HS	 Broken Arrow, Okla. (Broken Arrow)
	 82	 Hocutt, Drew	 WR	 6-0	 185	 So-TR	 Lubbock, Texas (Frenship)
	 23	 Hullaby, Landon	 DB	 6-0	 205	 Fr-HS	 Mansfield, Texas (Timberview)
	 95	 Hutchings, Jaylon	 DL	 6-0	 310	 Sr-3L	 Forney, Texas (Forney)
	 75	 Jackson, Jacoby	 OL	 6-6	 335	 Fr-RS	 Arlington, Texas (Mansfield Summit)
	 41	 Kana, Ty	 LB	 6-2	 235	 Fr-HS	 Katy, Texas (Katy)
	 66	 Keeler, Matt	 OL	 6-6	 305	 So-SQ	 Chicago, Ill. (Nazareth Academy)
	 21	 King, Tyler	 WR	 5-9	 185	 Fr-HS	 Houston, Texas (Alief Taylor)
	 30	 Knotts, Jackson	 LS	 5-11	 185	 So-1L	 Plant City, Fla. (Plant City)
	 18	 LaFebre, Cooper	 QB	 6-1	 175	 Fr-RS	 Lubbock, Texas (Cooper)
	 26	 Lloyd, Jason	 TE	 6-4	 250	 Jr-1L	 Belmont, Calif. (Carlmont)
	 64	 Loftin, Jurrien	 OL	 6-5	 290	 Fr-HS	 Aledo, Texas (Aledo)
	 50	 Low, Trent	 LB	 6-1	 220	 So-SQ	 Midland, Texas (Lee)
	 37	 Mara, Alpha	 DB	 6-1	 155	 Jr-SQ	 Austin, Texas (Akins)
	 68	 Martin, Seth	 OL	 6-3	 285	 Fr-HS	 Fort Worth, Texas (Everman)
	 20	 Martinez I, Nehemiah	 WR	 5-9	 205	 So-1L	 Lubbock, Texas (Cooper)
	 90	 Massey, Syncere	 DL	 6-5	 330	 Fr-HS	 Cedar Hill, Texas (Cedar Hill)
	 32	 Matthews, Tyrique	 LB	 5-11	 235	 Sr-3L	 Houston, Texas (Eisenhower)
	 61	 Mauch, Jacob	 LS	 6-3	 220	 So-SQ	 Covina, Calif. (South Hills)
	 93	 McAlpine, Trevon	 DL	 6-3	 305	 Fr-HS	 Saraland, Ala. (Saraland)
	 84	 McCown, Zack	 TE	 6-5	 225	 Fr-HS	 Amarillo, Texas (Amarillo)
	 31	 McNamara, Austin	 P	 6-4	 195	 Sr-3L	 Gilbert, Ariz. (Highland)
	 1	 Merriweather, Krishon	 LB	 6-0	 235	 Sr-2L	 Hazelwood, Mo. (Hazelwood West)
	 71	 Mills, Monroe	 OL	 6-6	 315	 So-TR	 Columbia, Mo. (Father Tolton)
	 11	 Moore, Dimitri	 LB	 6-3	 235	 Sr-TR	 Cedar Hill, Texas (Cedar Hill)
	 92	 Moore, L.B. 	 OLB	 6-3	 265	 So-SQ	 Amarillo, Texas (Tascosa)
	 78	 Moore III, Larry	 OL	 6-6	 275	 So-SQ	 Missouri City, Texas (Fort Bend Marshall)
	 16	 Morris, Jaden	 QB	 5-11	 200	 Fr-HS	 Arlington, Texas (Lamar)
	 26	 Morris IV, Sammy	 DB	 6-1	 195	 Fr-RS	 Prosper, Texas (Prosper)
	 2	 Morton, Behren	 QB	 6-2	 210	 Fr-RS	 Eastland, Texas (Eastland)
	 94	 Oladipo, Gabe	 DL	 6-3	 295	 Sr-SQ	 Missouri City, Texas (Fort Bend Hightower)
	 18	 Owens, Tyler	 DB	 6-2	 200	 Sr-TR	 Plano, Texas (Plano East)
	 72	 Peterson, Landon	 OL	 6-6	 300	 Jr-2L	 Odessa, Texas (Permian)
	 8	 Pierre, Jesiah	 OLB	 6-2	 245	 Jr-1L	 Mount Dora, Fla. (Mount Dora Christian Academy)
	 31	 Plunk, Joseph	 DB	 5-10	 180	 So-SQ	 Amarillo, Texas (Tascosa)
	 12	 Peoples, Jalon	 DB	 5-11	 175	 Fr-HS	 Cedar Hill, Texas (Cedar Hill)
	 1	 Price, Myles	 WR	 5-10	 180	 Jr-2L	 The Colony, Texas (The Colony)
	 54	 Ramirez, Bryce	 OLB	 6-2	 235	 Jr-1L	 Missouri City, Texas (George Ranch)
	 46	 Roberts, Ben	 LB	 6-3	 225	 Fr-HS	 Haslet, Texas (Eaton)
	 34	 Robinson, Bryce	 LB	 6-2	 235	 Jr-SQ	 Sachse, Texas (Sachse)
	 39	 Robinson, Charles	 TE	 6-0	 250	 Fr-RS	 Lubbock, Texas (Coronado)
	 69	 Rodkey, Caleb	 OL	 6-4	 300	 Fr-RS	 Missouri City, Texas (Ridge Point)
	 13	 Rodriguez, Jacob	 LB	 6-1	 235	 So-TR	 Wichita Falls, Texas (Rider)
	 76	 Rogers, Caleb	 OL	 6-5	 305	 Jr-2L	 Mansfield, Texas (Lake Ridge)
	 42	 Scott Jr., Vidal	 DL	 6-1	 285	 Sr-TR	 Pensacola, Fla. (West Florida)
	 50	 Shanahan, Michael	 OL	 6-5	 320	 Jr-TR	 Orlando, Fla. (First Academy)
	 12	 Shough, Tyler	 QB	 6-5	 230	 Sr-1L	 Chandler, Ariz. (Hamilton)
	 59	 Smith, Isaac	 OLB	 6-6	 245	 Fr-RS	 Wagoner, Okla. (Wagoner)
	 40	 Smith, Wesley	 LB	 5-10	 215	 Fr-HS	 Midland, Texas (Legacy)
	 6	 Sparkman, J.J. 	 WR	 6-4	 220	 So-1L	 Longview, Texas (Pine Tree)
	 74	 Spencer, Cole	 OL	 6-4	 305	 Sr-TR	 Louisville, Ky. (Trinity)
	 25	 Taylor-Demerson, Dadrion	 DB	 5-11	 195	 Sr-3L	 Oklahoma City, Okla. (Carl Albert)
	 43	 Teeter, Henry	 TE	 6-4	 245	 Sr-1L	 San Angelo, Texas (Central)
	 80	 Tharp, Mason	 TE	 6-9	 260	 So-1L	 Klein, Texas (Klein)
	 4	 Thompson Jr., SaRodorick	 RB	 6-0	 220	 Sr-3L	 Irving, Texas (Ranchview)
	 5	 Townsend, Chadarius	 WR	 6-0	 205	 Sr-2L	 Tanner, Ala. (Tanner)
	 58	 Tucker, Jack	 OL	 6-7	 305	 Fr-RS	 Argyle, Texas (Argyle)
	 0	 Valdez, Cam’Ron	 RB	 5-9	 205	 Fr-RS	 Rockdale, Texas (Rockdale)
	 9	 Waters, Marquis	 DB	 6-1	 215	 Sr-1L	 Delray Beach, Fla. (Atlantic)
	 21	 Watts, Cameron	 DB	 5-11	 195	 Sr-2L	 Tulsa, Okla. (Union)
	 62	 Weatherby, Kaden	 OL	 6-6	 300	 Fr-HS	 Aurora, Colo. (Eaglecrest)
	 14	 White, Xavier	 WR	 6-0	 190	 Sr-2L	 Lubbock, Texas (Monterey)
	 38	 Whitfield, Jett	 DB	 5-10	 210	 Jr-SQ	 New Deal, Texas (New Deal)
	 87	 Wiginton, Haydon	 WR	 5-11	 185	 Fr-TR	 Midlothian, Texas (Heritage)
	 56	 Wilburn, Dennis	 OL	 6-3	 320	 Sr-TR	 Humble, Texas (Nimitz)
	 0	 Williams, Rayshad	 DB	 6-3	 195	 Sr-1L	 Memphis, Tenn. (Whitehaven)
	 65	 Wilson, Sheridan	 OL	 6-5	 285	 Fr-HS	 Argyle, Texas (Argyle)
	 19	 Wilson, Tyree	 OLB	 6-6	 275	 Sr-2L	 Henderson, Texas (West Rusk)
	 36	 Wolff, Trey	 PK	 6-4	 210	 Sr-3L	 Spring, Texas (Klein) 
	 51	 Wooten, Robert	 OLB	 6-3	 265	 So-RS	 Stafford, Texas (Stafford)
	 70	 Wright, Weston	 OL	 6-6	 320	 Sr-3L	 New Braunfels, Texas (New Braunfels)
	 89	 York, Jayden	 TE	 6-4	 240	 So-SQ	 Austin, Texas (Bowie)
	 33	 Young, Matthew	 LB	 6-1	 240	 Sr-1L	 Las Cruces, N.M. (Oñate)

	NO	 NAME	 POS	 HT	 WT	 YR-EXP.	 HOMETOWN (LAST SCHOOL) 	
	 73	 Acker, Eli	 OL	 6-5	 295	 SO-2L	 Columbus, Miss. (Heritage Academy)
	 7	 Altmyer, Luke	 QB	 6-1	 200	 SO-1L	 Starkville, Miss. (Starkville)
	 34	 Banks, Tyler	 LB	 6-3	 235	 FR-HS	 Blackstone, Va. (Nottoway)
	 6	 Battle, Miles	 CB	 6-4	 205	 SR*-4L	 Houston, Texas (Cy Creek)
	 24	 Bentley IV, Ulysses	 RB	 5-11	 200	 JR-TR	 Houston, Texas (C.E. King/SMU)
	 83	 Boucvalt, Lex	 WR	 5-7	 155	 SO-TR	 Austin, Texas (Grapevine Faith/Nicholls State)
	 72	 Braun, Tobias	 OL	 6-7	 315	 SO-SQ	 Freiburg im Breisgau, Germany (Salisbury School)
	 37	 Breedlove, Kyndrich	 CB	 5-11	 180	 SO-1L	 Nashville, Tenn. (Pearl-Cohn)
	 64	 Broeker, Nick	 OL	 6-5	 315	 SR*-3L	 Springfield, Ill. (Sacred Heart-Griffin)
	 75	 Brooks, Mason	 OL	 6-6	 315	 SR-TR	 Cedar Park, Texas (Cedar Park/Western Kentucky)
	 88	 Brown, Bralon	 WR	 6-2	 195	 SO-1L	 Miramar, Fla. (St. Thomas Aquinas)
	 12	 Brown, Jakivuan	 DE	 6-3	 250	 SO-2L	 Horn Lake, Miss. (Horn Lake)
	 28	 Brown, Markevious	 CB	 5-10	 180	 SO-1L	 Pahokee, Fla. (IMG Academy)
	 8	 Brown, Troy	 LB	 6-1	 220	 SR-TR	 Flint, Mich. (Carman-Ainsworth/Central Michigan)
	 89	 Buckhaulter, Brandon	 WR	 6-1	 205	 FR-RS	 Flowood, Miss. (Hartfield Academy)
	 23	 Burnett, Drew	 WR	 6-1	 190	 FR-HS	 Memphis, Tenn. (Memphis University School)
	 45	 Campbell, Trace	 TE	 6-5	 235	 FR-HS	 Ellicott City, Md. (Fork Union Military Academy)
	 51	 Carswell, Flip	 OL	 6-7	 275	 FR-HS	 Tennille, Ga. (Washington County)
	 36	 Cistrunk, Ashanti	 LB	 6-1	 230	 SR*-3L	 Louisville, Miss. (Louisville)	
	 23	 Coleman, Khari	 LB	 6-2	 220	 JR-TR	 New Orleans, La. (G.W. Carver/TCU)
	 43	 Costa, Caden	 K	 6-0	 200	 SO-1L	 Mandeville, La. (Mandeville)
	 46	 Craig, Harrison	 S	 6-1	 180	 FR-HS	 Collierville, Tenn. (Collierville)
	 14	 Cruz, Jonathan	 K	 5-9	 175	 SR-TR	 Cartersville, Ga. (Cartersville/Charlotte)
	 32	 Cull, Nick	 CB	 5-11	 175	 FR-HS	 Donalsonville, Ga. (Seminole County)
	 50	 Cunningham, Jalen	 OL	 6-5	 330	 SR*-3L	 Odenville, Ala. (St. Clair County)
	 55	 Cushman, Preston	 OL	 6-5	 280	 FR-HS	 St. Petersburg, Fla. (Calvary Christian)
	 2	 Dart, Jaxson	 QB	 6-2	 220	 SO-TR	 Kaysville, Utah (Corner Canyon/USC)
	 84	 Davis, Qua	 WR	 5-11	 210	 SR*-1L	 Biggersville, Miss. (Biggersville/Itawamba CC)
	 12	 Dent, Kinkead	 QB	 6-4	 205	 JR-2L	 Yazoo City, Miss. (Jackson Academy)
	 98	 Dicks, Jaden	 DE	 6-4	 270	 FR-RS	 Etobicoke, Ontario (Etobicoke Collegiate Institute/Guelph)
	 85	 Dillon, Jeremiah	 WR	 6-2	 175	 FR-HS	 Tylertown, Miss.vTylertown)
	 79	 East, Cam	 OL	 6-7	 280	 FR-HS	 Marrero, La. (St. Augustine)
	 6	 Evans, Zach	 RB	 6-0	 215	 JR-TR	 Houston, Texas (North Shore/TCU)
	 37	 Farrar, Hayden	 WR	 6-1	 175	 FR-HS	 Meridian, Miss. (Lamar)
	 21	 Finley, AJ	 S	 6-3	 205	 SR*-3L	 Mobile, Ala. (St. Paul’s Episcopal School)
	 97	 Gordon, Jamond	 DT	 6-2	 290	 JR-1L	 Meridian, Miss. (Meridian/East Mississippi CC)
	 69	 Greer, Jack	 OL	 6-5	 255	 FR-RS	 Germantown, Tenn. (Houston)
	 48	 Griffith, Andrew	 LB	 6-0	 225	 SR*-SQ	 Bentonville, Ark. (Bentonville) 	
	 65	 Grijalva, Alec	 OL	 6-4	 280	 FR-HS	 Leesburg, Va. (Heritage)
	 26	 Groves, Taylor	 S	 6-2	 195	 FR-HS	 Cross Plains, Tenn. (East Robertson)
	 77	 Hall, Hamilton	 OL	 6-5	 315	 SR*-3L	 Atlanta, Ga. (Chamblee Charter)
	 51	 Harris, Zxavian	 DT	 6-7	 335	 FR-HS	 Canton, Miss. (Germantown)
	 92	 Hawkins, JJ	 DE	 6-2	 265	 FR-RS	 Lawrenceville, Ga. (Discover)
	 13	 Heath, Kyirin	 TE	 6-4	 235	 FR-HS	 Mansfield, Texas (Legacy)
	 8	 Heath, Malik	 WR	 6-3	 215	 SR-TR	 Jackson, Miss. (Callaway/Copiah-Lincoln CC/Mississippi State)
	 46	 Hemphill, Salathiel	 TE	 6-3	 245	 JR-TR	 Winona, Miss. (Grenada/Jones College)	
	 86	 Henry, JJ	 WR	 5-9	 170	 FR-RS	 McKinney, Texas (McKinney North)	
	 80	 Hess, Jonathan	 TE	 6-5	 230	 SR*-4L	 Vestavia Hills, Ala. (Vestavia Hills)	
	 38	 Hill, KD		  DT	 6-1	 310	 SR*-4Lufaula, Ala. (Eufaula)
	 35	 Hughes, Reginald	 LB	 6-2	 230	 JR-TR	 Tunica, Miss. (Rosa Fort/Northeast Mississippi CC)
	 20	 Igbinosun, Davison	 CB	 6-2	 185	 FR-HS	 Union, N.J. (Union)
	 96	 Iton, Isaiah	 DT	 6-2	 290	 JR-1L	 Houston, Texas (Pearland/Hutchinson CC)
	 15	 Ivey, Jared	 DE	 6-5	 265	 JR-TR	 Suwanee, Ga. (North Gwinnett/Georgia Tech)
	 78	 James, Jeremy	 OL 	 6-5	 305	 JR-3L	 Cumming, Ga. (North Forsyth)
	 40	 Johansen, Zach	 S	 6-1	 190	 FR-HS	 Suwanee, Ga. (North Gwinnett)
	 45	 Johnson, Amani	 DT	 6-0	 245	 SR-1L	 Abbeville, Miss. (Lafayette)
	 2	 Johnson, Cedric	 DE	 6-3	 265	 JR-2L	 Mobile, Ala. (Davidson)
	 0	 Johnson, Tysheem	 S	 5-10	 200	 SO-1L	 Philadelphia, Pa. (Neumann Goretti)
	 40	 Jones, Matt	 RB	 5-7	 180	 FR-RS	 Jackson, Miss. (Jackson Prep)
	 4	 Judkins, Quinshon	 RB	 5-11	 210	 FR-HS	 Pike Road, Ala. (Pike Road)
	 81	 Kelly, Casey	 TE 	 6-3	 255	 JR-3L	 Niagara Falls, N.Y. (Mallard Creek)
	 11	 Keys, Austin	 LB	 6-2	 245	 SO-2L	 Collins, Miss. (Seminary)
	 27	 Knox, Jalen	 WR	 6-0	 205	 SR*-RS	 Arlington, Texas (Mansfield Timberview/Missouri)
	 57	 Ladd, Clayton	 LB	 5-11	 250	 SR*-SQ	 Brentwood, Tenn. (Brentwood Academy)
	 49	 Lawrence, Jared	 LS	 5-10 	 200	 SO-1L	 Lebanon, Tenn. (Wilson Central)
	 56	 Lockhart II, Danny	 LB	 5-11	 225	 SO-TR	 Redlands, Calif. (St. John Bosco/USC)
	 90	 Malone, Tywone	 DT	 6-4	 300	 FR-RS	 Jamesburg, N.J. (Bergen Catholic)
	 12	 Masin, Fraser	 P	 6-5	 235	 JR-HS	 Brisbane, AustraliavSt. Joseph’s Nudgee College)
	 30	 McAfee, Fred	 RB	 5-8	 200	 FR-RS	 Madison, Miss. (Germantown)
	 56	 McIntyre, Reece	 OL	 6-5	 305	 JR-3L	 Buford, Ga. (Buford)	
	 76	 Melton, Cedric	 OL	 6-5	 300	 SO-1L	 Houston, Texas (Klein Cain)	
	 37	 Miller, Bobo	 RB	 5-7	 170	 SO-1L	 Kosciusko, Miss. (Kosciusko)
	 1	 Mingo, Jonathan	 WR	 6-2	 225	 SR*-3L	 Brandon, Miss.vBrandon)
	 49	 Newman, Daniel	 S	 5-9	 195	 SO-SQ	 Tallahassee, Fla. (Lincoln)
	 66	 Nicely, Cedrick	 OL	 6-5	 310	 FR-RS	 Gainesville, Ga. (Gainesville)
	 24	 O’Bryant, Richard	 CB	 5-9	 180	 FR-RS	 Brandon, Miss. (Brandon)
	 33	 Owen, Mac	 WR	 6-1	 175	 FR-HS	 Tunica, Miss. (Memphis University School)
	 39	 Patton, Carter	 CB	 6-1	 190	 FR-HS	 Brentwood, Tenn. (Brentwood)
	 89	 Pegues, JJ	 DT	 6-2	 315	 JR-TR	 Oxford, Miss. (Oxford/Auburn)
	 57	 Pettus, Micah	 OL	 6-7	 360	 FR-RS	 Madison, Ala. (James Clemens)
	 39	 Pfeifer, Joshua	 WR	 6-1	 175	 FR-RS	 Nashville, Tenn. (Father Ryan)
	 48	 Pollock, Charlie	 P	 6-1	 250	 FR.-TR	 Marietta, Ga. (Walton/Nevada)	
	 44	 Porchivina, John	 LB	 6-1	 220	 JR-RS	 Novato, Calif. (Casa Grande/Cal)
	 94	 Prather, Tavion	 DT	 6-3	 245	 JR-TR	 Oxford, Miss. (Lafayette/Northwest Mississippi CC)
	 7	 Prince, Deantre	 CB	 6-0	 185	 SR*-2L	 Charleston, Miss. (Charleston/Northeast Mississippi CC)
	 3	 Reese, Otis	 S	 6-3	 225	 SR-2L	 Leesburg, Ga. (Lee County/Georgia)
	 9	 Robinson, Jaylon	 WR	 5-9	 180	 SR*-TR	 Fort Worth, Texas (All Saints Episcopal/UCF)
	 95	 Robinson, Tavius	 DE	 6-6	 265	 SR-2L	 Guelph, Ontario (Guelph Collegiate Vocational Institute/Guelph)
	 99	 Rollins, DeSanto	 DT	 6-3	 305	 SO-1L	 Baton Rouge, La. (Parkview Baptist)
	 42	 Sabbatini, Elijah	 S	 6-1	 200	 FR-RS	 Biloxi, Miss. (Biloxi)
	 94	 Schanefelt, Christian	 K	 6-0	 200	 FR-HS	 Decatur, Ill. (Warrensburg-Latham)
	 93	 Short, Carter	 LS	 5-10	 195	 FR-TR	 Hoover, Ala. (Hoover/Alabama)
	 15	 Shy, Sellers	 WR	 6-1	 190	 JR-1L	 Memphis, Tenn. (Memphis University School)
	 82	 Simmons, Larry	 WR	 6-1	 190	 FR-HS	 Moss Point, Miss. (Moss Point)
	 58	 Smith, Demarcus	 DT	 6-3	 295	 FR-RS	 Birmingham, Ala. (A.H. Parker) 
	 22	 Stinson, Jarell	 CB	 5-9	 170	 FR-HS	 Opelika, Ala. (Opelika)
	 13	 Tennison, Ladarius	 S	 5-9	 200	 SO-TR	 Rockledge, Fla. (Rockledge/Auburn)
	 41	 Terrell, CJ	 S	 5-9	 225	 SR*-RS	 Oxford, Miss. (Oxford/East Mississippi CC)
	 42	 Thomason, Landon	 TE	 6-3	 220	 FR-HS	 Austin, Texas (Vandegrift)
	 0	 Trigg, Michael	 TE	 6-3	 240	 SO-TR	 Tampa, Fla. (Carrollwood Day/USC)
	 43	 Vinson, Rayf	 S	 6-0	 195	 FR-RS	 Madison, Miss. (Madison-Ridgeland Academy)
	 19	 Wade, Dayton	 WR	 5-9	 175	 JR-TR	 Atlanta, Ga. (Lovejoy/Western Kentucky)
	 54	 Warren, Caleb	 OL	 6-5	 310	 JR-3L	 Louisville, Miss. (Nanih Waiya)
	 54	 Warren, Zaid	 LB	 6-0	 220	 FR-HS	 Philadelphia, Pa. (Neumann Goretti)
	 25	 Washington, Trey	 S	 5-11	 205	 SO-1L	 Trussville, Ala. (Hewitt-Trussville)
	 16	 Waterman, Braden	 QB	 6-4	 205	 FR-HS	 Bakersfield, Calif. (Bakersfield Christian)
	 11	 Watkins, Jordan	 WR	 5-11	 190	 JR-TR	 Louisville, Ky. (Butler/Louisville)	
	 30	 White, Trip	 LB	 6-4	 205	 FR-HS	 Little Rock, Ark. (Parkview)	
	 29	 Williams, Demarko	 CB	 5-10	 175	 FR-RS	 Atlanta, Ga. (Westlake)
	 71	 Williams, Jayden	 OL	 6-5	 300	 FR-RS	 Conway, Ark. (Conway)
	 31	 Willis, Jaron	 LB	 6-2	 220	 FR-HS	 Leesburg, Ga. (Lee County)
	 31	 Wilson, Calvin	 WR	 6-1	 195	 FR-RS	 Thompson’s Station, Tenn. (Independence)
	 87	 Wolfe, Hudson	 TE	 6-7	 230	 FR-RS	 Savannah, Tenn. (Hardin County)
	 26	 Woullard, Isaiah	 RB	 5-9	 210	 SR*-4L	 Hattiesburg, Miss. (Presbyterian Christian)
	 17	 Wydner, Davin	 QB	 6-5	 220	 FR-HS	 Cocoa, Fla. (Cocoa)
	 1	 Young, Isheem	 S	 5-10	 215	 JR-TR	 Philadelphia, Pa. (Imhotep/Iowa State)

OFFICIALS
Stuart Mullins - Referee
Danny Worrell - Umpire

Colin Formulak - Head Line Judge
Hugh Campbell - Line Judge
Tony Tarantini - Field Judge
Rick Santilli - Side Judge

Jacques Hooper - Back Judge
Scott Held - Center Judge

John Hoffmann - Alternate
Michael Webster - Replay Official

Rick Page - Communicator

2022 TEAM 
STATISTICS 	 	
SCORING 	 410	 403  
   Points Per Game 	 34.17	 33.58
FIRST DOWNS 	 298	 318 
   Rushing 	 161	 125 
   Passing 	 113	 170  
   Penalty 	 24 	 23  
RUSHING YARDAGE 	 3,139	 1,830
   Yards gained rushing 	 3,374	 2,208 
   Yards lost rushing 	 235	 378  
   Rushing Attempts 	 571	 477 
   Average Per Rush 	 5.5	 3.8
   Average Per Game 	 261.6	 152.5
   TDs Rushing 	 31 	 25
PASSING YARDAGE 	 2,756	  3,684 
   Att-Comp-Int 	 346-214-9	 529-324-17  
   Average Per Pass 	 7.97	 6.96
   Average Per Game 	 229.67	 307.00
   TDs Passing 	 20 	 25  
TOTAL OFFENSE 	 5,895 	 5,514
   Total Plays 	 917 	 1,006
   Average Per Play 	 6.4 	 5.5
   Average Per Game 	 491.3	 459.5
KICK RETURNS: #-Yds 	 22-413 	 27-595 
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yds 	 16-111	 16-110
INT RETURNS: #-Yds 	 7-34	 7-36
KICK RETURN AVG. 	 18.77 	 22.04
PUNT RETURN AVG .	 6.94 	 6.88
INT RETURN AVG. 	 4.86	 5.14 
FUMBLES-LOST 	 22-7 	 17-5 
PENALTIES-Yards 	 81-740 	 71-561   
Average Per Game 	 61.67	 46.75
PUNTS-Yards 	 40-1,684	 49-2,177
   Average Per Punt 	 42.10 	 44.43
   Net punt average 	 39.33	 40.00 
TIME OF POSS./Game 	 26:23	 29:17 
3RD-DOWN Conver. 	 83/174 	 71/192
   3rd-Down Pct 	 47.70% 	 36.98% 
4TH-DOWN Conver.	 15/28	 28/46
   4th-Down Pct 	 53.57% 	 60.87%  
SACKS BY-Yards 	 33-253 	 29-171  
MISC YARDS 	 0 	 0 
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 	 52	 50  
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 	 15-17	 18-22
ONSIDE KICKS 	 1-4	 1-2 
RED-ZONE 	 (47-59) 79% 	 (46-50) 92% 
RED-ZONE TDs 	 (38-59) 64% 	 (35-50) 70% 
PAT-ATTEMPTS 	 (49-49) 100% 	 (45-46) 97% 


